AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT A-12068
COUNTY OF MONTEREY &
FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY OF THE CENTRAL COAST

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT A-12068 for suicide prevention services
by and between FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY OF THE CENTRAL COAST, hereinafier
“CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of
California, hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to increase the
total amount of the AGREEMENT, revise the Payment Provisions, and incorporate the new
EXHIBITS H and I in the amended AGREEMENT.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the
AGREEMENT in the following manner:

1.

EXHIBIT B PAYMENT PROVISIONS is replaced by EXHIBIT B-1 PAYMENT AND
BILLING PROVISIONS. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT B shall be

construed to refer to EXHIBIT B-1.

The following exhibits are attached to this Amendment and incorporated herein by
reference:

EXHIBIT H: REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

EXHIBIT I: ANNUAL REPORT(S) AND AUDIT

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue
in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT executed
by the County on August 23, 2011.

Family Service Agency of the Central Coast 1
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement A-12068



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Amendment No. 1
to Agreement A-12068 as of the day and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR
FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY OF

By: THE CENTRAL COAST
Contracts/Purchasing Manager :

2 1 *
Date: Contractor’s Business Name

z By: ()L/\/ Enl (Cree,
(Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-
By: President)*

Deparfinent Head (if applicable) Kevd Cice  (ipadect
Date: XL —|( ) Name and Title
Date: (a"lg' 2

By:

Board of Supervisors (if applicable)
Date:

Approved as to Form '

o -
/dj{ "W By Q_ /<// = o r
By: -(/rf,/f/j el iy, ' e Ao ,—% . \s’:.j@—mﬁ— ) )
je,,a,;tﬁ, County Counsel / (Signature of Sccretary, Asst. Secretary,
i / / CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)* (

Date: ;'7/,5';/)‘ 2 |

jw\c+ Qu&w'tli <;9,z/ ‘"Tu‘f—ﬂ»)‘-c—f"’/

Approved as to Fiscal Prpyigion Mnmeand Tl
4 Date: )
By: G L
Auditdgrioriroller
Date: ' -~S:* \9—

Approved as to Liability Provisions®

By:

Risk Management
Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement.

! Approval by County Counsel is required
*Approval by Auditor-Controller is required
* Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made in paragraph 8 or 9



EXHIBIT B-1
PAYMENT AND BILLING PROVISIONS

L PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiated Rate up to the maximum contract amount

IL. PAYMENT RATE/QUARTERLY PAYMENT SCHEDULE

SUICIDE PREVENTION SERVICES QUARTERLY INVOICE
FISCAL YEAR PERIOD AMOUNT
FY 2011-12: July 1, 2011 thru June 30, 2012 $29,000
FY 2012-13: July 1, 2012 thru June 30, 2013 $33,500
FY 2013-14: July 1, 2013 thru June 30, 2014 $33,500

HI. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

A. If CONTRACTOR is seeking reimbursement for eligible services funded by the
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal, Mental Health Services Act (“MHSA”), SB 90, Federal or
State Grants, and/or COUNTY funds provided pursuant to this Agreement,
reimbursement for such services shall be based on actual cost of providing those
services less any deductible revenues collected by the CONTRACTOR from other
payer sources. In order to reduce COUNTY costs, the CONTRACTOR shall comply
with all applicable provisions of the California Welfare and Institutions Code (WIC),
the California Code of Regulations, the Code of Federal Regulations, and the federal
Social Security Act related to reimbursements by non-County and non-State sources,
including, but not limited to, collecting reimbursements for services from clients
(which shall be the same as patient fees established pursuant to WIC section 5710)
and from private or public third-party payers.

CONTRACTOR shall not claim reimbursement from COUNTY for (or apply sums
received from COUNTY with respect to) that portion of its obligations which has
been paid by another source of revenue. If CONTRACTOR is seeking
reimbursement for mental health services provided pursuant to this Agreement,
reimbursement for such services shall be based upon the actual allowable costs of
providing those services less any deductible revenues, as stated above.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event may
CONTRACTOR request a rate that exceeds the COUNTY’S Maximum Allowances
(CMA), which is based on the most recent State’s Schedule of Maximum Allowances
(SMA) as established by the State’s Department of Mental Health. The SMA
Schedule shall be used until COUNTY establishes the COUNTY’S rate Schedule of
Maximum Allowances. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for costs that exceed
applicable CMAs. In no case shall payments to CONTRACTOR exceed CMAs. In
addition to the CMA limitation, in no event shall the maximum reimbursement that
will be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement for any Program
Amount be more than the amount identified for each Program Amount for each

Family Service Agency of the Central Coast 1
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement A-12068



Funded Program, as identified in this Exhibit B-1, Section II. Said amounts shall be
referred to as the “Maximum Obligation of County,” as identified in this Exhibit B-1,
Section IV.

B. To the extent a recipient of services under this Agreement is eligible for coverage
under Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal or Medicaid or Medicare or any other Federal or State
funded program (“an eligible beneficiary””), CONTRACTOR shall ensure that
services provided to cligible beneficiaries are properly identified and claimed to the
Funded Program responsible for such services to said eligible beneficiaries. For the
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal Funded Program, CONTRACTOR assumes fiscal
responsibility for services provided to all individuals who do not have full-scope
Medi-Cal or are not Medi-Cal eligible during the term of this Agreement.

C. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for delivering services to the extent that funding
is provided by the COUNTY. To the extent that CONTRACTOR does not have
funds allocated in the Agreement for a Funded Program that pays for services to a
particular eligible beneficiary, CONTRACTOR shall, at the first opportunity, refer
said eligible beneficiary to another CONTRACTOR or COUNTY facility within the
same geographic area to the extent feasible, which has available funds allocated for
that Funded Program.

D. In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
reports and claims in such form as General Ledger, Payroll Report and other
accounting documents as needed, and as may be required by the County of Monterey
Department of Health, Behavioral Health Bureau. Specifically, CONTRACTOR shall
submit its claims on Cost Reimbursement Invoice Form provided as Exhibit G, to this
Agreement, along with backup documentation, on a quarterly basis, to COUNTY so
as to reach the Behavioral Health Bureau no later than the thirtieth (30™) day of the
month following the quarter of service. See Section II, above, for payment amount
information to be reimbursed each fiscal year period of this Agreement. The amount
requested for reimbursement shall be in accordance with the approved budget and
shall not exceed the actual net costs incurred for services provided under this
Agreement.

CONTRACTOR shall submit via email a quarterly claim using Exhibit G, Cost
Reimbursement Invoice Form in Excel format with electronic signature along with
supporting documentation, as may be required by the COUNTY for services rendered
to:

MCHDBHFinance(@co.monterey.ca.us

E. CONTRACTOR shall submit all claims for reimbursement under this Agreement
within thirty (30) calendar days after the termination or end date of this Agreement.
All claims not submitted after thirty (30) calendar days following the termination or
end date of this Agreement shall not be subject to reimbursement by the COUNTY.
Any claim(s) submitted for services that preceded thirty (30) calendar days prior to

Family Service Agency of the Central Coast 2
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement A-12068



the termination or end date of this Agreement may be disallowed, except to the extent
that such failure was through no fault of CONTRACTOR. Any “obligations
incurred” included in claims for reimbursements and paid by the COUNTY which
remain unpaid by the CONTRACTOR after thirty (30) calendar days following the
termination or end date of this Agreement shall be disallowed, except to the extent
that such failure was through no fault of CONTRACTOR under audit by the

COUNTY.

F. If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claim(s) for services provided under the terms of
this Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny
payment for that quarter of service and disallow the claim.

G. COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’S claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
County Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount certified within thirty (30) calendar
days of receiving the certified invoice.

H. To the extent that the COUNTY determines CONTRACTOR has improperly claimed
services to a particular Program Amount, COUNTY may disallow payment of said
services and require CONTRACTOR to resubmit said claim of services for payment
from the correct Program Amount, or COUNTY may make corrective accounting
transactions to transfer the payment of the services to the appropriate Program
Amount.

L. If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested
COUNTY shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such
certification and shall specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to
contest the certification, the CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest
to the COUNTY within twenty (20) calendar days after the CONTRACTOR’S
receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter promptly meet to review
the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No court action may be
taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to resolve the dispute

in person.
IV.  MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY

A. Subject to the limitations set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR
during the term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $384,000 for services
rendered under this Agreement.

Family Service Agency of the Central Coast 3
Amendment No. I to Agreement A-12068



B. Maximum Annual Liability:

FISCAL YEAR FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT
County General Fund $ 50,000
July 1, 2011 — June 30, 2012
Mental Health Services Act $ 66,000
County General Fund $ 50,000
July 1, 2012 — June 30, 2013
Mental Health Services Act $ 84,000
County General Fund $ 50,000
July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014
Mental Health Services Act $ 84,000
TOTAL AGREEMENT MAXIMUM LIABILITY $ 384,000

C. If, as of the date of signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR has already received
payment from COUNTY for services rendered under this Agreement, such amount
shall be deemed to have been paid out under this Agreement and shall be counted
towards COUNTY’S maximum liability under this Agreement.

D. If for any reason this Agreement is canceled, COUNTY’S maximum liability shall be
the total utilization to the date of cancellation not to exceed the maximum amount
listed above.

E. As an exception to Section D. above with respect to the Survival of Obligations after
Termination, COUNTY, any payer, and CONTRACTOR shall continue to remain
obligated under this Agreement with regard to payment for services required to be
rendered after termination.

LA BILLING AND PAYMENT LIMITATIONS

A. Provisional Payments: COUNTY payments to CONTRACTOR for performance of
eligible services hereunder are provisional until the completion of all settlement
activities and audits, as such payments are subject to future Federal, State and/or
COUNTY adjustments. COUNTY adjustments to provisional payments to
CONTRACTOR may be based upon COUNTY’S claims processing information
system data, State adjudication of Medi-Cal and Healthy Families claims files,
contractual limitations of this Agreement, annual cost and MHSA reports, application
of various Federal, State, and/or COUNTY reimbursement limitations, application of
any Federal, State, and/or COUNTY policies, procedures and regulations, and/or
Federal, State, or COUNTY audits, all of which take precedence over monthly claim
reimbursements.

B. Allowable Costs: Allowable costs shall be the CONTRACTOR’S actual costs of
developing, supervising and delivering the services under this Agreement, as set forth
in the Budget provided in Exhibit H. Only the costs listed in Exhibit H of this
Agreement as contract expenses may be claimed as allowable costs. Any dispute
over whether costs are allowable shall be resolved in accordance with the provisions
of applicable Federal, State and COUNTY regulations.

Family Service Agency of the Central Coast 4
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement A-12068



C. Cost Control: CONTRACTOR shall not exceed by more than twenty (20%) percent
any contract expense line item amount in the budget without the written approval of
COUNTY, given by and through the Contract Administrator or Contract
Administrator’s designee. CONTRACTOR shall submit an amended budget using
Exhibit H, or on a format as required by the COUNTY, with its request for such
approval. Such approval shall not permit CONTRACTOR to receive more than the
maximum total amount payable under this Agreement. Therefore, an increase in one
line item shall require corresponding decreases in other line items.

D. Other Limitations for Certain Funded Programs: In addition to all other limitations

provided in this Agreement, reimbursement for services rendered under certain
Funded Programs may be further limited by rules, regulations and procedures
applicable only to that Funded Program. CONTRACTOR shall be familiar with said
rules, regulations and procedures and submit all claims in accordance therewith.

E. Adjustment of Claims Based on Other Data and Information: The COUNTY shall
have the right to adjust claims based upon data and information that may include, but
are not limited to, COUNTY’S claims processing information system reports,
remittance advices, State adjudication of Medi-Cal claims, and billing system data.

VL.  LIMITATION OF PAYMENTS BASED ON FUNDING AND BUDGETARY
RESTRICTIONS

A. This Agreement shall be subject to any restrictions, limitations, or conditions imposed
by State which may in any way affect the provisions or funding of this Agreement,
including, but not limited to, those contained in State’s Budget Act.

B. This Agreement shall also be subject to any additional restrictions, limitations, or
conditions imposed by the Federal government which may in any way affect the
provisions or funding of this Agreement.

C. In the event that the COUNTY’S Board of Supervisors adopts, in any fiscal year, a
COUNTY Budget which provides for reductions in COUNTY Agreements, the
COUNTY reserves the right to unilaterally reduce its payment obligation under this
Agreement to implement such Board reductions for that fiscal year and any
subsequent fiscal year during the term of this Agreement, correspondingly. The
COUNTY’S notice to the CONTRACTOR regarding said reduction in payment
obligation shall be provided within thirty (30) calendar days of the Board’s approval
of such action.

D. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, COUNTY shall not be
obligated for CONTRACTOR’S performance hereunder or by any provision of this
Agreement during any of COUNTY’S current or future fiscal year(s) unless and until
COUNTY’S Board of Supervisors appropriates funds for this Agreement in
COUNTY’S Budget for each such fiscal year. In the event funds are not appropriated
for this Agreement, then this Agreement shall terminate as of June 30 of the last fiscal
year for which funds were appropriated. COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of

Family Service Agency of the Ceniral Coast 5
Amendment No. I to Agreement A-12068



any such non-appropriation of funds at the earliest possible date and the services to be
provided by the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall also be reduced or

terminated.
VII. AUTHORITY TO ACT FOR THE COUNTY

The Director of the Health Department of the County of Monterey may designate one or
more persons within the County of Monterey for the purposes of acting on his/her behalf
to implement the provisions of this Agreement. Therefore, the term “Director” in all
cases shall mean “Director or his/her designee.”

Family Service Agency of the Central Coast 6
Amendment No. [ to Agreement A-12068



Family Service Agency of the Central Coast

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

For Monterey County - Behavioral Health

PROGRAM: Suicide Prevention Services

Actual FY 2010-11 Budget FY 2011-12 FY 201213
A. PROGRAM REVENUES
:;th:::t::m:lﬁ:ﬁi r?‘:::;l)ty Funds (Monterey County to identify $ 137,000.00 | $ 116,000.00 | § 134,000.00
Other Program Revenues $ 280,631.00 | $ 27726700 | $ 275,419.00
TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES (equals Allowable Program $ 417.631.00 | $ 303.267.00 | $ 408.419.00

Expenditures)

B. ALLOWABLE PROGRAM EXPEPENDITURES - Allowable Expenditures for the services provided in accordance with requirements
contained in this Agreement. Expenditures should be reported within the cost categories listed below.

1 Program Expenditures

216,920.00

2|Salaries and wages $ 3 173,252.00 | $ 178,752.00

3|Payroii iaxes $ 17,672.00 | $ 15,161.00 | $ 14,812.00

4|Employee benefits 3 49,684.00 | $ 51,069.00 | $ 54,877.00

5|Workers Compensation 3 3,5670.00 | $ 272000 | % 2,775.00

Severance Pay (if required by law, employer-employee
agreement or established written policy or associated with

6|County's loss of funding)

7| Temporary Staffing

8|Flexible Client Spending (please provide supporting documentj

9|Client Transportation Costs and staff mileage
10|Employee Travel and Conference $ 10,762.00 | $ 6,500.00 | $ 6,630.00
11|Staff Training $ 2,995.00 | $ 5,000.00 | $ 5,100.00
12]Communication Costs $ 18,300.00 | $ 20,000.00 | $ 20,400.00
13| Utilities 3 236200 | % 2,631.00 | 8 2.,684.00
14|Cleaning and Janitorial $ 790.00 | $ 90000 | $ 918.00
15]Insurance and Indemnity $ 2,108.00 | $ 2,150.00 | $ 2,193.00
16|Maintenance and Repairs - Buildings
17(Maintenance and Repairs - Equipment $ 268100 | $ 4649.00| % 4,743.00
18| Printing and Publications $ 3,651.00 | $ 7,000.00 | $ 7,140.00
19|Memberships, Subscriptions and Dues $ 696.00 | $ 49000 | $ 500.00
20|Office Supplies $ 12,800.00 | $ 8,800.00 | % 8,976.00
21|Postage and Mailing $ 1,100.00 | $ 400000 | % 4,080.00

2

N

Legal Services (when required for the administration of the

County Programs)

10f3



]
Actual FY 2010-11 Budget FY 201112 FY 201213
Audit Costs and Related Services (Audits required by and
conducted in accordance with the Single Audit Act (OMB
23|Circular A-133) $ 1,475.00 | $ 1,485.00 | $ 1,515.00
Other Professional and Consultant Services (allowable with
24| prior specific approval from Monterey County) $ 8,032.00 | $ 8,100.00 |1 $ 8,262.00
25|Rent and Leases - building and improvements $ 11,074.00 | $ 8331.00| % 8,490.00
26|Rent and Leases - equipment 3 -
27|Taxes and assesments 3 98.00 | § 497.00 | $ 510.00
28|Interest in Bonds
29|Interest in Other Long-term debts
30| Other interest and finance charges
Advertising (for recruitment of program personnel, :
31|procurement of services and disposal of surplus assets) $ 8,000.00 | $ 7,000.00 | 7,140.00
32|Miscellaneous (please provide details)
33| Total Program Expenditures $ 374,770.00 | $ 329,735.00 | $ 340,497.00

34 Administrative Expenditures - the allocation base must reasonably reflect the level of service received by the County from the
program/activity and there must be a direct causal relationship between the allocation based used and the service provided. The
allocation base must be auditable and supported by information kept by the CONTRACTOR.

Salaries and wages (please include personnel and contract .
35|administration) $ 38,605.00 44,425.00 | $ 48,866.00
36|Payroll taxes $ 3,281.00 | § 3,776.00 | % 4,153.00
37|Employee benefits $ 8,000.00 | $ 8,640.00 | $ 9,072.00
38| Workers Compensation $ 630.00 | $ 480.00 | § 488.00

Severance Pay (if required by law, employer-employee

agreement or established written policy or associated with
39|County's loss of funding) $ -
40| Transportation, Travel, Training and Conferences $ -
41|Data Processing $ -
42{Utilities $ 331.00 | $ 369.00 [ $ 376.00
43|Cleaning and Janitorial $ -
44|Insurance and Indemnity $ g
45|Maintenance and Repairs - Buildings $ -
46]Maintenance and Repairs - Equipment $ -
47|Memberships, Subscriptions and Dues 3 -
48| Office Supplies $ =
49| Postage and Mailing $ -

Legal Services (when required for the administration of the
50| County Programs) $ -

Other Professional and Specialized Services (allowable with
51|prior specific approval from Monterey County) $ -
52|Rent and Leases - building and improvements $ 1,855.00 | $ 1,743.00 | $ 1,784.00

20f3



EXHIBIT I:
ANNUAL REPORT(S) AND AUDIT

L

ANNUAL REPORT(S)

A. For each fiscal year or portion thereof that this Agreement is in effect,

CONTRACTOR shall providle COUNTY with accurate and complete Annual
Report(s) known as the State Cost Report, the Annual Mental Health Services Act
(MHSA) Revenue and Expenditure Reports, and the Annual Report(s), as applicable
and required by the COUNTY in electronic forms and hard copies along with duly
signed Provider’s Certification and copy of audited financial statement and/or other
supporting documents that the COUNTY may require, by the due date specified in
this Exhibit I, Section I., Paragraph C.

. An accurate and complete State Cost Report and/or Annual MHSA Revenue and

Expenditure Report shall be defined as Annual Report(s) which is (are) completed to
the best of the ability of CONTRACTOR on such forms or in such formats as
specified by the COUNTY and consistent with such instructions as the COUNTY
may issue and are based on the best available data and based on the
CONTRACTOR’S Financial Summary applicable to the fiscal year. Further,
CONTRACTOR shall certify under penalty of perjury that the CONTRACTOR has
not violated any of the provisions of Section 1090 through 1096 of the Government
Code and with respect to MHSA funding; is in compliance with California Code of
Regulations, Title 9, Division 1, Chapter 14, Article 4, Section 3410, Non-Supplant
and Article 5, Section 3500, non-Supplant Certification and Reports; that the amount
for which reimbursement is claimed in the Annual Report(s) is in accordance with
Chapter 3, Part 2. Division 5 of the Welfare and Institutions Code; and WIC Section
5891 and that to the best of the CONTRACTOR’S knowledge and belief the
information on Annual Report(s) is (are) in all respects, correct, and in accordance
with the law.

. The Annual Report(s) shall be due on September 15 for the fiscal year ending on the

previous June 30™ or seventy-five (75) days following the expiration or termination
date of this Agreement, or forty-five (45) days after the COUNTY transmits the cost
report template electronically to the CONTRACTOR, whichever occurs later. Should
the due date fall on a weekend, such report(s) shall be due on the following business
day.

1. Failure to submit the Annual Report(s) within thirty (30) calendar days after the
due date specified in this Exhibit I, Section I, Subsection (C) is a breach of this
Agreement. In addition to, and without limiting, any other remedy available to the
COUNTY for such breach, COUNTY may undertake any or all of the following
to remedy such breach:

a. COUNTY, in its sole and absolute discretion, may disallow claim(s) for
payment for services/activities rendered during the fiscal year(s) for which the
CONTRACTOR’S Annual Report(s) is (are) outstanding or withhold

Family Service Agency of the Central Coast 1
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement A-12068



payment(s) for reimbursements payable pursuant to Section III (A) to
CONTRACTOR for the current fiscal year by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR
until the Annual Report(s) is (are) submitted. If COUNTY exercises its
discretion to disallow claim(s) or withhold payment(s), COUNTY shall give
CONTRACTOR written notice, during the thirty (30) calendar days after the
due date specified in this Exhibit I, Section I, Subsection (C), of its intention
to disallow claim(s) or withhold payment(s) as of the date specified in the
notice, including the reason(s) for its intended action. Thereafter,
CONTRACTOR, within the time specified in the notice, shall submit the
Annual Report(s) to avoid disallowance of claims or withholding of payments.

b. In such instance that CONTRACTOR does not submit the Annual Report(s)
by thirty (30) calendar days after the applicable due date specified in this
Exhibit I, Section I, Subsection (C), COUNTY, in its sole and absolute
discretion, may deem as due and owing to COUNTY by CONTRACTOR all
amounts paid pursuant to Section III (A) by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for
services/activities for the fiscal year(s) for which the Annual Report(s) is (are)
outstanding. CONTRACTOR shall pay COUNTY according to the method
described in this Exhibit I, Section IV (Method of Payments for Amounts Due
to COUNTY). Such payments shall be submitted to the persons at the address
identified in the COUNTY invoice.

D. The Annual Report(s) shall be prepared by the CONTRACTOR in accordance with
the instructions, rules, policies and procedures established by the Federal
governments, State and COUNTY.

II. AUDIT(S) AND AUDIT APPEALS

A. At any time during the term of this Agreement or after the expiration or termination
of this Agreement, in accordance with Federal and State law including but not limited
to the California Welfare and Institutions Code (WIC) Sections 14170 et seq.,
authorized representatives from the Federal governments, State or COUNTY may
conduct an audit of CONTRACTOR regarding the services/activities provided under
the fiscal year(s) for which the audit is outstanding. In addition, contract compliance
audits or reviews may be conducted by the Monterey County’s Auditor-Controller’s
Office or designated representative. Furthermore, the California State Controller
Office performs audits of the mandated cost claims for the seriously emotionally
disturbed pupils for the Out-of-State Mental Health Services Program and
Handicapped and Disabled Students Programs. The Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services (CMS) also perform audits of the Certified Public Expenditure
(CPE) processes, negotiated rate audit information, and other issues.

B. Settlement of audit findings shall be conducted according to the auditing party’s
procedures in place at the time of the audit.

C. In the case of a Federal Government or State audit, COUNTY may perform a post-
audit based on Federal or State audit findings. Such post-audit shall take place when

Family Service Agency of the Central Coast 2
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement A-12068



the Federal Government or State initiates its settlement action, which customarily is
after the issuance of the audit report by the Federal Government or State and before
the Federal Government or State’s audit appeal process.

1. If the Federal Government or State stays its collection of any amounts due or
payable because of the audit findings, COUNTY shall also stay its settlement of
the same amounts due or payable until the responsible auditing party initiates its
settlement action with COUNTY.

2. COUNTY shall follow all applicable Federal, State and local laws, regulations
manuals, guidelines and directives in recovering from CONTRACTOR any
amount due to the COUNTY.

3. COUNTY shall issue an invoice to CONTRACTOR for any amount due to the
COUNTY no later than ninety (90) calendar days after the Federal or State issues
its audit settlement letter to the COUNTY. CONTRACTOR shall make payment
to the COUNTY in accordance with the terms of Section IV (Method of Payments
for Amounts Due to COUNTY) of this Exhibit I. Said payment shall be
submitted to the person and at the address identified in the COUNTY invoice.

D. CONTRACTOR may appeal any such audit findings in accordance with the audit
appeal process established by the party performing the audit.

1. For Federal audit exceptions, Federal audit appeal processes shall be followed.

2. CONTRACTOR may appeal the State audit findings in conformance with
provisions of Sections 51016 et seq. of Title 22 of the California Code of
Regulations. Such appeals must be filed through COUNTY. COUNTY shall
notify CONTRACTOR of State appeal deadlines after COUNTY"S receipt from
State of the audit report.

3. If at any time the Appeal process results in a revision to the audit findings, and the
Federal Government or State recalculates the final settlement with COUNTY,
COUNTY may perform a post-audit based on the Federal or State revised
findings after the Federal Government or State has issued its revised settlement
with the COUNTY, based on such re-computed final settlement.

a. If the re-computed final settlement results in amounts due to
CONTRACTOR by the COUNTY, COUNTY shall make such payments
to CONTRACTOR within thirty (30) calendar days of issuing the revised
settlement amount to the CONTRACTOR.

b. If the re-computed final settlement results in amounts due from
CONTRACTOR to the COUNTY, CONTRACTOR shall make payment
to the COUNTY within thirty (30) days that the COUNTY issues its
invoice to the CONTRACTOR.

Family Service Agency of the Central Coast 3
Amendment No. I to Agreement A-12068



E. Not withstanding any other provisions of this Agreement, if CONTRACTOR appeals
any audit report, the appeal shall not prevent the COUNTY from recovering from
CONTRACTOR any amount owed by CONTRACTOR that the Federal Government
or State has recovered from COUNTY.

F. Should the auditing party be the COUNTY, CONTRACTOR shall have thirty (30)
calendar days from the date of the audit report with in which to file an appeal with
COUNTY. The letter providing the CONTRACTOR with notice of the audit findings
shall indicate the person(s) and address to which the appeal should be directed.
COUNTY shall consider all information provided by CONTRACTOR with its
appeal, and shall issue its decision on the appeal after such consideration. Such
decision is final. COUNTY shall issue an invoice for any amount due COUNTY
fifteen (15) calendar days after COUNTY has notified CONTRACTOR of the
COUNTY’S audit appeal findings. CONTRACTOR shall make payment to the
COUNTY in accordance with the terms of Section IV (Method of Payments for
Amounts Due to COUNTY) of this Exhibit I. Said payment shall be submitted to the
person and at the address identified in the COUNTY invoice.

IIl. METHOD OF PAYMENTS FOR AMOUNTS DUE TO COUNTY

A. Within ten (10) business days after written notification by COUNTY to
CONTRACTOR of any amount due by CONTRACTOR to COUNTY,
CONTRACTOR shall notify COUNTY as to which of the following five (5) payment
options CONTRACTOR requests be used as the method by which such amount shall
be recovered by COUNTY.

Any such amount shall be:

1. paid in one cash payment by CONTRACTOR to COUNTY;

2. deducted from future claims over a period not to exceed six (6) months;

3. deducted from any amounts due from COUNTY to CONTRACTOR whether
under this Agreement or otherwise;

4. paid by cash payment(s) by CONTRACTOR to COUNTY over a period not
to exceed six (6) months; or

5. acombination of any or all of the above.

B. If CONTRACTOR does not so notify COUNTY within such ten (10) days, or if
CONTRACTOR fails to make payment of any such amount to COUNTY as required,
then Director, in his sole discretion, shall determine which of the above five (5)
payment options shall be used by COUNTY for recovery of such amount from
CONTRACTOR.

Family Service Agency of the Central Coast 4
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement A-12068



